CITY OF CARSON

PLANNING COMMISSION STARE REPORT

PUBLIC HEARING: September 10, 2013

SUBJECT: Design Overlay Review 1481-13, Conditional 1ige
Permit No. 929-13, and Vesting Tentative Tract Map
No. 72190

APPLICANT: Jorge Alvarez

Storm Western Development
23233 Normandie Avenye
Torrance, CA 90501 5050

REQUEST: Approve 3 16-unit detached residentig] condominiym
project on g sijte located in the RM-18-D (Residentig|
Muitiple Family — 18 Units per acre — Design Overiay)

Zoning district :

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 22111 S. Main Street
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The 1.05-acre site includes two parcels. Currently, the parcel fronting Main Street
inciudes a single-family home with a freestanding garage. The parcel to the rear
fronting Jay Street includes two single-family homes. Both parcels are zoned RM-18-
D. The property to the north is zoned General Commercial and developed as a
shopping center. The property to the south is also zoned General Commercial and
developed as senior housing. The properties to the west are zoned residential
single-family and are developed as single-family homes.

Background

The applicant is proposing to construct 16 detached tri-level condominium units
within a gated community. Two floor plans are proposed. Plan A is 1,766 square
feet with three bedrooms, a den, and 3 bathrooms. Plan B is 1,537 square feet with
two bedrooms, a den, and 3 bathrooms. Both floor plans include a two car garage.
Thirteen Plan As are proposed with two different architectural styles. Three Plan Bs
are proposed with one architectural style. The only available access to the site is
from Main Street. No access will be provided on Jay Strest. The project includes a
playground, 331-square-foot community room, and 15 guest parking spaces including
2 disabled spaces. There will be 18,448 square feet of open space provided. The
detached units are separated by 6-foot-high vinyl fences.

Analysis

Adjacent Properties

North

A Z-story commercial building is located to the north of the site. The commercial
building is built at the property line with no windows, door, or stairways facing the
proposed project. Therefore the approximately 30-foot-high and 480-foot-long blank
side of this commercial building is and will be visible from surrounding properties.
The side yards of 3 proposed units (5, 10, and 11) and four proposed parking spaces
(12, 13, 14, and 15) are adjacent to this blank side. Condition No. 22.k. has been
drafted to require a row of trees along the north property line of the proposed project
o screen the side of the commercial building. In addition, Condition No. 88 has been
included to require language in the CC&Rs regarding the retention, maintenance,
and replacement of these trees by future home owners and the homeowners
association. After the inclusion of the said conditions of approval, staff has
determined the proposed project to be compatible with this commercial building.

South

The 2-story Carson Senior Village is located to the south of the site. The majority of
this residential building is setback approximately 57 feet from the property line where
the parking lot is located. A small portion of this building, approximately 32 feet, is
located at the property line which is located adjacent to the project's proposed guest
parking lot fronting Main Street. Staff has determined the proposed project to be
compatible with the Carson Senior Village.
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West

A single story house is located to the west of the site. Back yards of four proposed
units are adjacent fo this house providing a 29-foot setback. Currently a single story
house on the project site is adjacent to this house approximately 10 feet away. The
proposed 3-story units will be approximately 34 fest from this house, including a 5-
foot setback. Condition No. 22.1 has been drafied (o require a row of trees along the
west property line of the proposed project to screen units 1, 2, 3, and 4 from the
existing house. Staff has determined that with the proposed 34-foot separation and
the proposed trees to screen the proposed development from the exisiing single-
family development {o the west, the proposed project will be compatible with the
surroundings.

Architecture

Spanish and Sania Barbara architectural styles are proposed. Plan A with 13 units
includes both architectural styles while Plan B with three units includes only one
architectural style. The proposed styles will be adequate o provide a variety of
design. However, Condition No. 40 has been inciuded fo provide at least three
variations in color scheme for Plan B.

The applicant is proposing enhanced side elevations for both plans adjacent to the
open space area. Condition No. 41 requires enhanced side elevations for lofs 7, 8,
13, and 14 since they front the internal drive aisle or the parking lot. In staff's
determination, the proposed front elevations of lots 11, 12, and 13 along the Main
Street frontage provide adequate architectural details.

Private Open Space

CMC requires all of the units o have a private patic, deck, balcony, atrium or
solarium with a minimum area of one hundred fifty (150) square feet. Such space is
required to have a configuration that would allow a horizontal rectangle or sguare of
one hundred (100) square feet in an area and a minimum of seven (7) feet to be
placed in said space. The space is required to be at the same level as, and
immediately accessibte from, either a kitchen, aining room, family room or living room
within the unit. CMC provides the Commission discretion to evaluate each project on
its own merit in regard to the type, configuration and characteristics of the
development and may allow variations from the above dimensional standards where
it can be shown that the required private open space meets the intent and purpose of
this Section. The private open space areas for units 7, 8, and 16 need to be
reconfigured slightly to meet these requirements. Condition No. 22.m requires these
units to meet the CMC private open space requiremenis.

Recreational Facilities

CMC requires all projects 1/2 acre or larger to include a children’s playground. Based
on the formula provided in the CMC, a 1,120-square-foot playground is required for
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this project. However, the CMC requires the playground to be at least 1,300 square
feet. Condition No. 22.m. requires the playground area including adjacent
fandscaping area o be at least 1,300 square fest. The applicant has the option of
securing the playground area with low profile tubular fencing.

CMC requires all projects one acre or larger {o include a clubhouse or meeting room
in addition o the playground. Individual features of said playground and clubhouse or
meeting room are subject to the approval of the Director of Community Development.
Condition No. 39 requires the applicant to design the clubhouse consistent with the
architecture of the proposed units.

Private Storage Space

Each unit within the project shall have at ieast two hundred (200) cubic feet of
enclosed, weather-proofed and lockable storage space for the scle use of the unit
owner. Condition No. 46 requires the applicant o provide the necessary storage
area within the garage and first floor.

Trash

The trash and recycling bins for each unit are proposed within each garage.

Feaquired Findings

Vesting Tentative Map

Sections 66473.5, 86474, and 66474.6 of the California Government Code require
that a tentative map be denied if any of the following findings can be made:

a. That the proposed map is not consistent with applicable general and
specific plans in Section 65451.

The proposed subdivision is consistent with current RM-18-D (Residential,
Multifamily — 18 units per acre — Design Overlay) zone district and with the
General Plan land use designation of High Density Residential. The proposal
therefore complies with the reguirements of the City's Subdivision Ordinance and
the California Government Code.

b. That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not
consistent with applicable general and specific plans.

The proposed project is consistent with the zoning for this type of development
and consistent with Municipal Code and General Plan policies. The proposed
project conforms to all development standards of the zoning ordinance. The
project is compatible with adjacent land uses and complies with the city's Housing
Element goal of promoting homeownership opportunities.
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. That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed development.

The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed project as it meets or
exceeds all requirements. Condominiums are an appropriate type of
development at this site, given surrounding land use patterns.

. That the site Is not physically suitable for the proposed density of
development.

The site is 1.05 acre, rectangular-shaped, fairly flat, and is zoned RM-18-D. The
site can accommodate up to 18 residential units under the zoning regulation and
is located in a developed, urban area. The site is therefore physically suitable for
the proposed 16 unit residential condominium project.

. That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements is likely to
cause subsiantial environmental damage or substantially and unavoidably
injure fish or wildlife or their habitat.

The proposed project will not impact the environment as it is determined o be
Class 32 Categorical Exemption, in-fili development.

That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is likely o
cause serious public health problems.

No impacts defrimental to the general welfare of the public are foreseen from the
approval the proposed project to allow the construction of 16 units to be sold
individually as condominiums.

. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements will conflict with
easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of
property within the proposed subdivision. In this connection, the governing
body may approve a map if it finds that alternative easements for access of
use will be provided, and that these will be substantially equivaient to ones
previously acguired by the public. This subsection shall apply only to
easements of record or to easements established by judgment of a court of
competent jurisdiction and no authority is hereby granted to a legislative
body to determine that the public at large has acquired easements for
access through or use or property within the proposed subdivision.

All concerned city departments have reviewed the tentative parcel map and it has
been found that the existing design and improvements of the site will not conflict
with public access easements. There are no easements required by the public at
large for access through, or for the use of the property.

. That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into an existing
community sewer system would result in violation of existing requirements
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prescribed by a California regional water quality control board pursuant to
Division 7 {commencing with Section 13000) of the Water Code.

The County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County has reviewed the proposed
project and has determined that it can serve the project within its existing
capacity.

Conditional Use Parmit

Pursuant to CMC Section 9121.1, a conditional use permit is required for residential
condominiums. Section 9172.21 (D) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
Planning Commission, by Resolution, render its approval based on the ability to
make affirmative findings on the following criteria:

a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plan.

The proposed residential condominium conversion project is consistent with
the General Plan Land Use Designation of High Density Residential and
conforms to the RM-18-D zone district. The project meets the goals and
policies described in the General Plan Land Use Element. The owners of the
condominium units will hold an undivided interest in the common areas and an
association will be formed to pay for maintenance of common areas. The
proposed units are of an atiractive design and consistent with the General Plan
and surrounding areas. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

=

The site is adegquate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and
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other factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The site is 1.05 acre and is zoned RM-18-D with a General Plan designation of
High Density Residential. The site can accommodate up {o 18 residential units
under the zoning designation. The site is located in a developed, urban area.
The site is therefore adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities and
other faciors to accommodate the proposed residential condominium project.
Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

c. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

The site is currently developed with three detached units which are proposed
to be demolished and replaced with 16 residential condominiums. There is
adequate street and traffic capacity from Main Street which currently serves
this site. Thus, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

d. There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.

The Fire Department has reviewed the project for adequate street access,
driveway width, fire hydrants, and fire flow. Appropriate conditions of approval
are attached to ensure that the project will be served by adequate fire
protection. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.
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The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
character of the area.

The project site is located in an urban, developed residential and commercial
community. The site is surrounded by mulliple family dwelling units to the
south, single-family homes to the west, and commercial and multi-family
residential to the north. The proposed project will be consistent with the
character of the surrounding area. Therefore, this finding can be made in the
affirmative.

Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other
Sections of this Chapter.

VTTM No. 72190, a division of airspace for a condominium subdivision was
concurrently filed with CUP No. 228-13 and DOR No. 1481-13. All additional
and applicable sections can be satisfied provided that the conditions of
approval are applied. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

Site Plan and Design Review

Pursuant to Seclion 9172.23, Site Plan and Design Review, the Planning
Commission may approve the proposal only if the following findings can be made in
the affirmative:

&.

Compatibility with the General Plan, any specific p%aﬁs for the area, and
surrounding uses.

The proposed residential condominium conversion project is consistent with
the General Plan Land Use Designation of High Density Residential and
conforms to the RM-18-D zone district. The project meets the goals and
policies described in the General Plan Land Use Element. The owners of the
condominium units will hold an undivided interest in the common areas and an
association will be formed to pay for maintenance of common areas. The
proposed units are of an atiractive design and consistent with the General
Plan and surrounding areas. Therefore, this finding can be made in the
affirmative.

Compatibility of architecture and design with existing and anticipated
development in the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land
coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of structures and open
spaces and other features relative to a harmonious and attractive
development of the area.

The proposed project includes atiractive architecture and design including site
design and landscaping. Open space areas have been provided along with a
playground and a club house building.

Convenience and safety of circulation for pedestrians and vehicles.
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The project includes adeguate circulation for pedestrians and vehicles through
onsite infrastructure. Access will be provided through Main Street. Thus, this
finding can be made in the affirmative.

d. Attractiveness, effectiveness and restraint in signing, graphics and

color.
No signs are proposed as part of the project.

e. Conformance to any applicable design standards and guidelines that
have been adopted pursuant to Section 9172.15.

The proposed project meets all design standards identified in the CMC.

Environmental Review

Pursuant to Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects), of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines the proposed 16-unit condominium
project is considered an in-fill development project that is not expected to generate
significant adverse effects on the environment and is therefore a class 32
Categorically Exempt from CEQA.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

s APPROVE Design Overlay Review 1481-13, Conditional Use Permit No. 829-
13, and Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 72120; and

* WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. , entitled “A
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CiTY OF
CARSON APPROVING DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW NO. 1481-13,
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 829-13, AND VESTING TENTATIVE
TRACT MAP NO. 72190 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A 16-UNIT DETACHED
CONDOMINIUM HOUSING PROJECT LOCATED AT 22111 8. MAIN

STREET.
Exhibits
1. Resolution
2. Development Plans

3. Zoninglvicinity 500 foot radius map
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Prepared by:

Saied Naaseh, ;%.ssocia’cé; ?i'a-t:uger

“%““-\,\\Mg;Rii-’évEewed by:

Approved by: ~

Sheri Repp Loadsman, Pla;nnmg Ofﬂcer
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 13-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW
NO, 1481-13, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 928-13, AND
VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT WMAP NO. 72180 FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A 186-UNIT DETACHED CONDOMINIUM
HOUSING PROJECT LOCATED AT 22111 S. MAIN STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA
HEREZBY FINDS, RESCLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

5

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant, Storm Properties, Inc.,
with respect {o real property located at 22111 S Main Sireet, and described in Exhibit "A"
aitached hereto, requesting the approval of a 16-unit condominium project o be located
within the RM-18-D {Residential Multiple Family-18 units per acre-Design Overlay) zoning
district.

A public hearing was duly held on September 10, 2013, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Council
Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of fime, place and purpose
of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. Pursuant to Sections 66473.5, 66474, and 664746 of the California
Government Cede require that a tentative map be denied if any of the following findings can
be made. Therefore, the Planning Commission finds that:

a) That the proposed map is noi consistent with applicable general and
specific plans in Section 65451,
The proposed subdivision is consistent with current RM-18-D (Residential, Multifamily — 18
units per acre — Design Overlay) zone district and with the General Plan land use designation
of High Density Residential. The proposal therefore complies with the requirementis of the
City's Subdivision Ordinance and the California Government Code.

b} That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not
consistent with applicable general and specific plans.

The proposed project is consistent with the zoning for this type of development and
consistent with Municipal Code and General Plan policies. The proposed project conforms to
all development standards of the zoning ordinance. The project is compatible with adjacent
land uses and complies with the city’s Housing Element goal of promoting homeownership
opportunities.

c) That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed development.
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed project as it meets or exceeds all

requirements. Condominiums are an appropriate type of development at this site, given
surrounding land use patterns.
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d) That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of
development.

The site is 1.05 acre, rectangular-shaped, fairly flat, and is zoned RM-18-0). The site can
accommodate up to 18 residential units under the zoning regulation and is located in a
developed, urban area. The site is therefore physically suitable for the proposed 16 unit
residential condominium project.

e} That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements is likely
iov cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and unavoidably injure
fish or wiktdlife or their habitat.

The proposed project will not impact the environment as it is determined to be Class 32
Categorical Exemption, in-fill development.

) That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is likely to
cause serious public health problems.

No impacts detrimental to the general welfare of the public are foreseen from the approval
the proposed project fo allow the construction of 16 unils fo be sold individually as
condominiums.

g) That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements will conflict
with easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of property
within the proposed subdivision. In this connection, the governing body may approve
a map if it finds that alternative easements for access of use will be provided, and that
these will be substantially equivalent to cnes previously acquired by the public. This
subsection shall apply only to easements of record or to easements estabiished by
judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction and no authority is hereby granted io a
iegisiative body to defermine that the public at large has acquired easemenis for
access through or use or property within the proposed subdivision.

All concerned city departments have reviewed the tentative parcel map and it has been found
that the existing design and improvements of the site will not conflict with public access
easements. There are no easements required by the public at large for access through, or
for the use of the property.

) That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision inio an
existing community sewer system would result in violation of existing requirements
prescribed by a California regional water quality control board pursuant to Division 7
{commencing with Section 13000} of the Water Code.

The County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County has reviewed the proposed project
and has determined that it can serve the project within its existing capacity.

Section 4.  Pursuant to CMC Section 9121.1, a conditional use permit is required for
residential condominiums. Section 9172.21 (D) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
Planning Commission, by Resolution, render its approval based on the ability io make
atfirmative findings on the following criteria:

a) The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plan.

The proposed residential condominium conversion project is consistent with the
General Plan Land Use Designation of High Density Residential and conforms to the RM-18-
[ zone district. The project meets the goals and policies described in the General Plan Land
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Use Element. The owners of the condominium units will hold an undivided interest in the
common areas and an association will be formed to pay for maintenance of common areas.
The proposed units are of an aftractive design and consistent with the General Plan and
surrounding areas. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

b) The site is adeguate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and
other factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The site is 1.05 acre and is zoned RM-18-D with a General Plan designation of High
Density Residential. The site can accommodate up to 18 residential units under the zoning
designation. The site is located in a developed, urban area. The site is therefore adeqguate in
size, shape, topography, location, utilities and other factors to accommodate the proposed
residential condominium project. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

cl There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

The site is currently developed with three detached units which are proposed to be
demolished and replaced with 16 rasidential condominiums. There is adequate street and
traffic capacity from Main Street which currently serves this site. Thus, this finding can be
made in the affirmative.

o} There will be adeguate water supply for fire proiection.

The Fire Department has reviewed the project for adequate street access, driveway
width, fire hydrants, and fire flow. Appropriate conditions of approval are attached to ensure
that the project will be served by adequate fire protection. Therefore, this finding can be made
in the affirmative.

e} The proposed use and development will be compatibie with the intended
character of the area.

The project site is located in an urban, developed residential and commercial
community. The site is surrounded by muitiple family dweliing units fo the south, single-
family homes to the west, and commercial and muiti-family residential to the north. The
proposed project will be consistent with the character of the surrounding area. Therefore, this
finding can be made in the affirmative.

Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other Sections
of this Chapter.

VTTM No. 72190, a division of airspace for a condominium subdivision was
concurrently filed with CUP No. 929-13 and DOR No. 1481-13. All additional and applicable
sections can be satisfied provided that the conditions of approval are applied. Therefore, this
finding can be made in the affirmative.

Section 5. Pursuant to Section 9172.23, Site Plan and Design Review, the Planning
Commission may approve the proposal only if the following findings can be made in the
affirmative:

- a) Compatibility with the General Plan, any specific plans for the area, and
surrounding uses.

The proposed residential condominium conversion project is consistent with the
General Plan Land Use Designation of High Density Residential and conforms to the RM-18-
D zone district. The project meets the goals and policies described in the General Plan Land
Use Element. The owners of the condominium units will hold an undivided interest in the
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common areas and an association will be formed to pay for maintenance of common areas.
The proposed units are of an attractive design and consistent with the General Plan and
surrounding areas. Therefore, this finding can be made in the affirmative.

b} Compatibility of architecture and design with existing and anticipated
development in the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land coverage,
fandscaping, appearance and scale of structures and open spaces and other features
relative to g harmonious and attractive development of the area.

The proposed project includes atiractive architecture and design including site design
and landscaping. Upen space areas have been provided along with a playground and a club
house building.

c) Convenience and safety of circulation for pedestrians and vehicles.

The project is proposing adequate circulation for pedestrians and vehicles through the
on-site infrastructure. Access will be provided through Main Street. Thus, this finding can be
made in the affirmative.

d} Attractiveness, effectiveness and restraint in signing, graphics and color.
No signs are proposed as part of the project.

e) Conformance {o any applicable design standards and guidelines that have
been adopted pursuant to Section 9172.15.

The proposed project meets all design standards identified in the CMC.

Section 8. The Planning Commission further finds that the proposed project will not
have a significant effect on the environment pursuant 1o Section 15332 (In-Fill Development
Projects) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and is therefore
categorically exempt.

Section 7. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Commission hereby
approves Design Overlay Review No. 1481-13, Conditicnal Use Permit No. 929-13, and
Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 72190 with respect to the property described in Section 1
hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Section & The Secretary shall ceriify fo the adoption of the Resolution and shall
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 8.  This action shall become final and effective fiffteen days after the

adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Zening Ordinance.
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PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 10" DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013.

CHAIRMARN

ATTEST:
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT “A”

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW 1S SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY 165.00 FEET OF LOT 62, IN THE CITY OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORMNIA, OF TRACT NO. 3612, RECORDED IN BOOK 40 PAGES 5 AN 6, OF
MAFS, IN THE CFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF TRACT NO. 44445, IN SAID CITY, COUNTY AND
STATE, RECORDED IN BOOK 1097, PAGES 38 AND 38, OF MAPS, IN SAID OFFICE OF SAID COUNTY
RECORDER,; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT NO. 44445, NORTH 89° 48’ 43"
WEST, 263.49 FEET TC THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF TRACT 22645, IN SAID CITY, COUNTY AND
STATE, RECORDED IN BOOK 609 PAGE 70, OF MAPS; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID
TRACT NG. 22645 THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSBES, 1) SGUTH §0° 08" 17" WEST, 133.21 FEET TO
THE

POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 38.00
FEET. A RADIAL BEARING THROUGH SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH 33° 24’ 37" EAST AND 2)
SOQUTHEASTERLY 37.66 FEET ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 56° 46" 37" TO A
POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 62; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE SOUTH 89°
48 43" EAST, 283.14 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF MAIN STREET AS SHOWN ON
THAT

CERTAIN GRANT OF EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC ROAD AND HIGHWAY PROPGSES, RECORDED IN BOGK
53536 PAGE 138, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS,; THENCE ALCNG SAID WESTERLY LINE NORTH 12° 38 38
WEST, 169.22 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING.

APN: 7341-008-028,029
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CITY OF CARSON
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
EXRIBIT "B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW NO. 148113
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 92913

VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 72190

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

Conditional Use Permit No. 829-13 and Design Overlay Review No. 1481-13
shall be declared null and void after one year of the date of approval unless an
extension of time is requested prior o expiration and approved by the Planning
Commission.

Conditional Use Permit No. 829-13 and Design Overlay Review No. 1481-13 are
contingent upon recordation of Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 72190 or
subsequent map relating to the condominium subdivision of the property located
at 22111 S. Main Street. Conditions of approval for Vesting Tentative Tract Map
No. 72180 or subsequent map shall apply unless specifically superseded herein.

The tentative map shall expire two vears after the Planning Commission's
approval, unless an extension of fime is granted by the Planning Commission or
the final map is recorded with the County Recorder prior to expiration.

Each extension of this tentative map, provided for in the Subdivision Ordinance,
must be accompanied by an extension of Conditional Use Permit No. 929-13 and
Design Overlay Review No. 1481-13. All extensions must be secured from the
Planning Commission prior {o expiration of this map.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal laws and
regulations applicable to this land division.

The appﬁcént shall provide a final City Attorney approved copy of the CC&Rs to
the Planning and Engineering Divisions prior to recordation of the map.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions and shall
submit two complete sets of plans to the Planning Division in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
The revisions to the plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning
Division prior to the issuance of a building permit. Substantial changes will
require review by the Planning Commission.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

It is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if
any law, statute ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed fo
do so for a period of thirly days.

Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days
after the date of its action unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section
9173.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

A modification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions,
may be considered upon filing of an application by the cwner of the subject
property or his/her authorized representative in accordance with Section 9173.1
of the Zoning Ordinance.

Precedence of Conditions. I any of the Conditions of Approval alter a
commitment made by the applicant in another document, the conditions
enumerated herein shall take precedence uniess superseded by a Development
Agreement, which shall govern over any conflicting provisions of any other
approval.

City Approvals. All approvals by City, unless otherwise specified, shall be by the
department head of the department requiring the condition. All agreements,
covenants, easements, deposits and other documents required herein where City
is a party shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney. The Developer shall
pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and deposit necessary
funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.

Covenant, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs). Covenants, Conditions, and
Resfrictions (CC&Rs) shall be established for the project. The applicant or
successor in interest shall pay for the cost of review and approval of the CC&Rs
by the City Attorney. The CC&Rs shall provide for proper maintenance of the
property and include other necessary conditions to carry out the terms herein,
and shall be enforceable by City, and recorded prior {0 development of any
parcels. An initial deposit of $5,000 is required to cover processing costs. The
applicant shall pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and
deposit necessary funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.

Deposit Account. A trust deposit account shall be established for all deposits
and fees required in all applicable conditions of approval of the project. The trust
deposit shall be maintained with no deficits. The trust deposit shall be governed
by a deposit agreement. The trust deposit account shall be maintained separate
from other City funds and shall be non-interest bearing. City may make demands
for additional deposits to cover all expenses over a period of 60 days and funds
shall be deposited within 10 days of the request therefore, or work may cease on
the Project. :
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16.  The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceedings
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or
annul, or in any way related to the approval of the City, its advisory agencies,
appeal boards, or legislative body concerning DOR No. 1481-13, CUP No. 941-
13 or VTTM No. 72086. The City will promptly notify the Applicant of any such
claim, action, or proceeding against the City and the Applicant will either
undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's associated legal costs or will
advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by the City Attorney. The City will
cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the
right to settle or abandon the matter without the Applicant's consent but should i
do so, the City shall waive the indemnification herein, except, the City's decision
to settle or abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or failure to appeal,
shall not cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herein. The applicant shall
provide a deposit in the amount of 100% of the City's estimate, in its sole and
absolute discretion, of the cost of litigation, including the cost of any award of
attorney’s fees, and shall make additional deposits as requested by City to keep
the deposit at such level. The City may ask for further security in the form of a
deed of trust to land of equivalent value. If the applicant fails to provide or
maintain the deposit, the City may abandon the action and the applicant shall pay
all costs resuiiing therefrom and City shall have no liabiiity to the applicant.

17.  All buildings, grounds, parking areas and landscaping shall be maintained in a
neat and orderly manner at all times.

18.  Comply with requirements of County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County
requirements dated June 14, 2013 and Couniy of Los Angeles Fire Department
requirements dated April 28, 2013 both attached to these conditions of approval.

PHASING

19.  Prior fo issuance of building permits a construction phasing pian shall be
submitted and approved delineating the phasing of all improvements.

20.  Prior to issuance of the first final in sach phase, all common area improvements
within the phase shall be completed.

PARKING

21, Prior to issuance of building permits a Parking Plan shall be submitied and
approved that meets the following requirements:

a. The required parking shall meet all applicable standards as outlined in the
City of Carson development standards.

b. All parking areas and driveways shall remain clear. No encroachment into
parking areas and/or driveways shall be permitted.

c. The Fire Department turnaround shall remain clear and marked, “No
Parking.” Painted red curbs or stripes shall be used if necessary.
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. Parking spaces shall be identified (marked) as provided in Section

9162.56 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Parking spaces shall be provided with perimeter guards as provided in
Section 8162.55 of the Zoning Crdinance.

Each garage shall be provided with electrical wiring and features
appropriate to support alternative fuel vehicles subject to the approval of
the Planning and Building and Safety Divisions.

Americans with Disability Act (ADA) requiremenis shall be met in
accordance with all Planning and Building Division requirements.

. Fifteen guest parking spaces shall be mainiained. The guest parking

spaces shall be designated as such.
The entire internal drive-aisle shall be concrete.

A continuous planter shall be provided along the northern property line
between parking spaces 12 and 13, and 14 and 15.

LANDSCAPING/IRRIGATION

22.

Frior to issuance of building permits, two sets of landscaping and irrigation plans
drawn, stamped, and signed by a licensed landscape architect shall be submitted
and approved that are consistent with the approved preliminary landscape plans
and meet the following requirements:

a.

The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Section 9168 of the
Zoning Ordinance, “Water Efficient Landscaping.”

6" x 6" concrete curbs are required around all landscaped pianter areas,
untess the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) and best
management practices (BMPs) dictate another approach.

Landscaping shall be provided with a permanently installed, automatic
irrigation system and operated by an electrically-timed controlier station
set for early morning or late evening irrigation.

Landscaping and irrigation plans shall be stamped and signed by a
licensed landscape architect and are to include, but are not limited to:

1) Annual flowers wherever possible
2} Five and one gailon shrubs
3) Flats of ground cover planied 8-inches on center

Tree height and plant materials to be approved by the project planner prior
to installation.
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23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

f.  The applicant shall incorporate additional landscaping to screen and block
specific project areas that could be subject, as determined by the Planning
Division, to graffiti.

g. Any aboveground uiility cabinet or equipment shall be identified on the
plans and screened from the public right-of-way by a decorative block wall
or landscaping, to the satisfaction of the Planning Division.

h. Parkway landscaping shall be provided as approved by the Planning and
Enginesaring Divisions.

{. One 30" box tree shall be provided within each unit's vard area.

i. Appropriate trees suitable for screening the building along the north
property line shall be provided. The trees shall be planted in the side
vards of units 5, 10, and 11 and parking spaces 12, 13, 14, and 15, and
the planters between parking spaces 12 and 13, and 14 and 15.

k. Appropriate trees shall be provided suitable for screening the building
along the western property line. The trees shall be planted in the rear
vards of units 1, 2, 3, and 4.

|.  The private open space areas for units 7, 8, and 16 shall be reconfigured
o meet the size reguirements of CMC in that they shall be a minimum of
150 square feet and have a configuration that would allow a horizontal
rectangle or sqguare of 100 square feet in an area and a minimum of 7' to
be placed in said space.

m. The playground area including the associated landscaping shall be at

least 1,300 square fest. The applicant has the option of securing the
playground area with low profile tubular fenicing.

n. An exhibit shall be submitted delineating the common and private areas.

o. All air conditioners shall be screened from public view.

The community room shall be constructed and furnished prior to issuance of the
final for the 10th unit.

The playground area and equipment shall be constructed and furnished prior fo
issuance of the final for the 10th unit.

Prior to issuance of the first final, parkway landscaping shall be installed as
approved by the Planning and Engineering Divisions.

Prior to issuance final of each unit, one 30" box tree shall be provided within each
unit's yard.

Trees required for units 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, and 11 shall be planted prior to final for
each unit.
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GRAFFITI

28.

Graffiti shall be removed from all project areas within three (3) days of written
notification by the City of Carson. Shouid the graffiti problem persist more than
twice in any calendar year, the matter may be brought before the Planning
Commission for review and further consideration of site modifications (i.e.,
fencing, landscaping, chemical treatment, etc.).

UTILITIES

29.

30.

Prior to the recordation of the map, public ulility easements shall be provided in
the locations as required by all utility companies with easements free and clear of
ohstructions, and electrical utilities shall be installed underground.

The applicant shall remove at his own expense any obstructions within the utility
easements that would interfere with the use for which the easements are
infended.

Prior to Issuance of Building Permits

31.

(oY)
N

33.

34.

Plumbing Shut-off Valves. Water supply lines fo each unit within the project shall
be fitted with shut-off vaives of either a hand valve or screw-siop type. If there
are extenuatling circumstances which make the instailation of such valves
impractical, the Commission may approve a system which provides individual
shut-off valves ahead of each fixture within the unit. A shut-off valve shall also be
provided ahead of each water-supplied appliance not contained within a unit.

Drip Pans. Hot water heaters and any other appliances which the Building Official
determines io be a potential source of water leakage or flooding shall be installed
with built-in drip pans and a one and one-quarter (1-1/4) inch minimum diameter
drain line leading to a safe point of disposal cutside the building. The end of said
drain shall be provided with a removable screen to prevent insect entrance o the
unit. Drip pans may be omitted where appliances are located in garages that are
constructed such that any water leakage cannot damage the common wall
hetween units or find its way into an adjoining unit. (Ord. 80-536, § 1)}

Utility Meters. With the exception of water supply and central heating and/or air
conditioning, each utility that is controlled and consumed within the individual unit
shall be separately metered in such a way that the unit owner can be separaiely
billed for its use.

Circuit Breaker, Each unit shall have its own circuit breaker panel for all elecirical
circuits and outlets which serve the unit. Such panel shall be accessible without
leaving the unit.

AESTHETICS

Prior to Issuance of Building Permits

35.

High quality postal delivery receptacles shall be provided subject to the approval
of the Planning Division.
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36.

37.

38.
39.
40,

41.
42.

The speoificatidn of all colors and materials must be submitied and approved by
the Planning Division.

There shall be no deviation of architectural design or details from the approved
set of plans. Any alteration shall be first approved by the Planning Division.

Roof mounted equipment shall not be permitied.
Clubhouse building elevations consistent with the architecture of the units.

Three color schemeas shall be provided for Plan B and two shall be provided for
Plan A,

Enhanced side alevations shall be provided for lots 7, 8, 13, and 14.

Two different wrought iron designs shall be provided for the elevations.

FENCES/WALLS

43, Prior to issuance of building permits a fencing plans shall be submitted and
approved that meets following requirements:

a. Perimeter wails shall be architecturally coordinated with the project
buildings and subject o the approval of the Planning Division.

b. Perimeter walls shall be of decorative material fo include stucco block,
slumpstone or splitface.

C. Chain-link fencing, including barbed and concertina wire, shall be
removed. Decorative wrought iron fencing or a wall shall be used as a
replacement if necessary.

d. Identify the location of the controls for the front vehicular gate.

e. A minimum 6 high block wall shall be constructed on the property line
along Jay Street and along the south property line.

f. A 8 high tubular fence shall be constructed within the front yard, 10° from
the front property line. Matching tubular gate shall be provided.

44, Fencing for each unit shall be completed prior fo issuance of the final for each
unit.

LIGHTING

45.  Prior to issuance of building permits a precise lighting plan shall be submitted

and approved showing all proposed street, walkway, and recreational area
lighting that meets the following requirements:

a. Lighting shall be directed downward and inward toward the project site. in
no instance shall lighting face adjacent properties or public roadways in a
manner that would cause a nuisance or safety hazard to persons.
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b. The Private Open Space area shall have at least one (1) weatherproofed,
duplex electrical convenience outlet.

STORAGE

Frior to Issuance of Building Permits

44.

47.

The applicant shall provide a minimum of 200 cubic feet of slorage area within
the garage and the first ficor.

The storage space shall have a minimum horizontal interior dimension of 3-1/2
feet. The space, if a reach-in type, shall have an opening of 3-1/2 feet by 6 feet,
or, if a walk-in type, shall have a minimum clear access opening of 2-1/2 feet by
6-2/3) feet.

ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

GENERAL

48,

49,

50.

51.

52.

MAP

53.

54.

55.

56.

The Developer shall submit a copy of approved Grading plans to the City of
Carson — Engineering Division, prior to issuance of grading permits.

The Developer shall submit a copy of approved plans on mylars (such as,
Sewer, Street and/or Storm Drain improvements, whichever applies), to the City
of Carson — Engineering Division, prior to issuance of construction permits.

Any existing off-site improvements damaged during the construction shall be

A construction permit is required for any work to be done in the public right-of-
way.

Proof of Worker's Compensation and Liability Insurance shall be submitted to the
city prior to issuance of construction permit.

A Final Map prepared by, or under the direction of, a pre-1982 Registered Civil
Engineer or Licensed Land Surveyor must be processed through the City
Engineer prior to being filed with the County Recorder.

CC&R’s {covenants, conditions, and restrictions) to address drainage
responsibilifies are required.

Private easement will not be granted or recorded within areas proposed to be
granted, dedicated, or offered for dedication until after the Final Map is filed with
the County Recorder, If easements are granted after the date of tentative map
approval, a subordination must be executed by the sasement holder prior to the
filing of the Final Map.

Prior 1o tentative map approval, quitclaim or relocate any easements interfering
with building locations to the satisfaction of the City, appropriate agency or entity.

Page 8 of 1§



57.

o8,

59.

60.

81.

62.

63.

64.

65.

86.

The Developer shall annex the area to the L.A. County Lighting Maintenance
District, for the purpose of operating and maintaining the streeflights. The
annexation shall be to the satisfaction of L.A. County and shall be completed
prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. Additional streetlight installation
or upgrade to existing streetlights may be required as part of the annexation.
{annexation procedure is approximately 12-month)}

Provide suitable turnaround and label the driveways “Private Driveway and Fire
Lane” on the Final Map to the satisfaction of the Fire Department.

The Developer shall pay $87,616.00 (5,476/0.U.) in Park and Recreation Fees
prior to the Final Map.

Prior to tentative map approval, a soils report, sewer area study, drainage
concept, hydrology study and stormwater quality plan shall be reviewed and
approved. Tentative map approval will not be granted until the required solls,
sewer, drainage concept, hydrology study and stormwater information have been
received and found satisfactory.

Comply with mitigation measures recommended in the approved soils, sewer
area study, drainage concept, hydrology study and stormwater quality plan.

Prior to tentative map approval, The Developer shall submit a sewer area study
o the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (LACDPW) to determine
if capacity is adequate in the sewerage system to be used as the outlet for the
sewer of this development. If the system is found to have insufficient capacity,
the problem must be addressed and resolved to the satisfaction of the LA
County Sewer Department.

A water system maintained by the water purveyer, with appurtenant facilities to
serve all buildings in the development must be provided. The system shall
include fire hydrants of the type and location as determined by the Fire
Department. The water mains shall be sized to accommodate the total domestic
and fire flows.

The Developer shali send a print of the development map fo the County
Sanitation District, to request for annexation. The request for annexation must be
approved prior to Final Map approval.

An electronic file {.dwg or .dxf) of the Final Map shall be submitted in a CD
media, upon request of the City.

At the time of approval of Final Map and improvement plan approval, the
developer's engineer shall submit the approved off-site improvement plans
electronically stored a CD in AutoCad format to the Engineering Services
Division.
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BUILDING PERMITS

Prior to issuance of Building Permit, the proposed development is subject to the
following:

67.
88.

69.

70.

1.

2.

73.

Final Map shall be recorded.

Drainage/Grading plan shall be submitted for approval of the Building and Safety
Division.

The Developer shall comply with the applicable SUSMP requirements and shall
include. Best Management Practices necessary to conirol storm water pollution
from construction activities and facility operations prior to issuance of Building
Permit.

The Developer shall submit improvement plans fo the Development Services
Group — Engineering Division showing all the required improvemenis in the
oublic right of way for review and approval of the City Engineer. A copy of
approved conditions of approval shall be atiached to the plans when submitted.

a. Street Improvements (if any) along Main Street

b. Sewer Main Improvements (if any) along Main Street as determined by the
aforementioned sewer area study.

¢. Storm Drain Improvements ({if any) along Main Street as determined by
the aforementioned requirement.

Off-site  improvements (e.g. driveways, sidewalk, parkway drains, frees,
curb/qutter) shall be shown on the grading plan. Prior o issuance of a grading
permit, developer shall obtain clearance from Carson Engineering.

All existing overhead utility lines less than 12 kilovolts shall be underground to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Alternatlively, in the City Engineer's
discretion, the City may accept an in-lieu fee in an amount determined by the City
Engineer to be sufficient to cover the costs of such undergrounding provided the
applicant deposits the full amount of the deposit of the in-lieu fee before issuance
of Building Permits. Undergrounding estimate shall be prepared by Southern
California Edsson and shail be submitted to the Cnty Engmeer for h!s
determznatton =

I T : et P g vy 2
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Construction bond for all work to be done within the public right of way shall be
submitted and approved by Engineering Services prior {o issuance of Building
Permit.
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CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

74.

5.

6.

7r.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

Prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, the proposed development is
subject to the following:

The Developer shall install separate sewer laterals to individually serve each
building in the development. installation and dedication of main line sewers may
be necessary {o meet this requirement.

The Developer shall comply with all requirements from LA, County Sewer
Maintenance Division for maintenance of new andfor existing sewer main,
relating to this development, prior to release of all improvement bonds.

The Developer shall execute and provide to the City Engineer, a writien
statemnent from the water purveyor indicating that the water system will be
operated by the purveyor and that under normal conditions, the system will meet
the requirements for the development and that water service will be provided to
each buiiding.

a. Comply with mitigation measures recommended by the water purveyor.

The Developer shall construct and guarantes the construction of all required
drainage infrastructures in accordance with the requirements and
recommendations of the hydrology study, subject fo the approval of the City
E-ngineer.

Repair any broken or raised/sagged sidewalk, curb and gutier within the public
right of way along Main Street abutling this proposed development per City of
Carson Standard and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Fill in any missing sidewalk within the public right of way along Main Street
abutting this proposed development

Remove and replace any broken/damaged driveway approach within the public
right of way along Main Street abutting this proposed development per City of
Carson Standard and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Remove unused driveway approach, within the public right of way along Main
Street and Jay Street abutting this proposed development and replace it with full
height curb and gutter and sidewalk per City of Carson Standard and to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.

The Developer shall modify existing driveways within the public right of way
along Main Street abutling this proposed development per City of Carson
Standard to comply with the ADA requirements and to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

The developer shall construct new driveway approaches per City of Carson
Standard and in compliance with the ADA requirements. The Developer shall
protect or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed driveway
approach. The maximum driveway approach width aliowed for the site is 40 fest.
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84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

80.

91.

Plant approved parkway frees on locations where trees in the public right of way
along Main Street abutting this proposed development are missing per City of
Carson Standard Nos. 117, 132, 133 and 134.

Plant parkway grass in the public right of way along Main Street abutting this
propesed developmaeant to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Install irrigation system for the purpose of maintaining the parkway irees 1o be
planted within the public right of way along Main Street abutting this proposed
development. :

All new utility lines, servicing the proposed development shall be underground to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

If needed, easements shall be granted to the City, appropriate agency, or entity
for the purpose of ingress, egress, construction, and maintenance of all
infrastructures constructed and handicap access for this development to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer and or appropriate agency or entity.

Streets abutting the development, with new ulility trench cuts to serve the
development, shall be slurry sealed from curb-to-curb or from median-to-curb
when medians are existing or as approved by the City Engineer. Slurry Seal
materials shall be rubberized emulsion aggregate slurry (REAS)

At the time of issuance of Cerlificate of Occupancy, and improvement plan
approval, the developer's engineer shall submit the approved off-sile
improvement plans electronically stored in CD in AutoCad format to the
Engineering Services Division.

All infrastructures necessary o serve the proposed development (water, sewer,
storm drain, and street improvements) shall be in operation prior {o the issuance
of Certificate of Occupancy.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT — CITY OF CARSON

92.

Per Section 8310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the
project, including but not limited o contractors and subcontractors, will need to
obtain a City Business License.

CONDOMINIUMS/MULTI-FAMILY

Prior to Issuance of Building Permits

93.

94.

The condominium project shall conform to all the development standards as
outlined in Section 9128.15 of the Zoning Ordinance, unless otherwise provided
for in this approval.

The multi-family project shall conform to all the development standards as
outlined in Section 9128.54 of the Zoning Ordinance, unless otherwise provided
for in this approval.
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Prior to Recordation of Map

95.

b6,
97.

98,

gg.

100.
101.

The Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions shall be provided for
as outlined in Section 9128.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and submitted to the
Planning Division for review and approval.

All Conditions of Approval shall be contained within the CC&Rs.

A copy of the CC&Rs (Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions) shall be
submitted to the Planning Division for transmittal to the City Attorney for review
and approval as fo form and content. The CC&Rs shall contain statements that
the project will be in compliance with city, county and state regulations and that
the project will be architecturally compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
All Conditions of Approval shall be included within the CC&Rs. No changes to the
approved CC&Rs shall be made without the City's consent. The CC&Rs shall be
recorded concurrently with the map (condominiums).

The CC&Rs shall include language fo reguire the homeowners for lots 1, 2, 3, 4,
5, 10, and 11 to retain, maintain, and replace, if necessary, the trees along the
property line within their respective lots.

The CC&Rs shall include language to require the homeowners association to
retain, maintain, and replace, if necessary, the trees along the north property line
within the common area.

An exhibit shall be submitted delineating the common and private areas.

The Conditions, Covenanis, and Restrictions (CC&Rs) of the Homeowners
Assoclation shall indicate that instaliation, maintenance, and repair of all
landscaping in public areas shared by homeowners shall be managed by the
Hormeowners Association.

Prior Issuance of Final for Any Unit

102.

The applicant shall provide a final City Attorney approved copy of the CC&Rs to
the Planning and Engineering Divisions.

QUALITY ASSURANCE (CONDOMINIUMS ONLY)

103.

Prior to the recordation or issuance of building permits, whichever comes first,
notwithstanding any other requirements, including those of other agencies, the
developer shall comply with the following quality assurance conditions:

a. For projects of less than 20 units, the developer shall provide the
homeowners association with independent professional management
services for a period of one year from the date 51 percent of the project's
units have closed escrow. In the event the developer maintains a
professional management services stalf for purposes of establishing
homeowner's associations, the developer may request approval of the
Planning Division to substitute their owner service for the required
independent professional management services. Such substitufion must
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be made in writing with such supporting documentation as the General
Manager may deem appropriate in order to ensure that the developer's
services are equivalent to independent services. The developer's request
must be made in sufficient time to allow the projects’ CC&Rs to reflect the
approach to management services which will be provided.

b. The above condition shall be reflected in the project’'s CC&Rs as approvad
by the City Attorney's office.

c. The developer shall be responsible for facilitating all warranty repairs
during the new home warranty period,

d. All exterior fixtures and equipment used in the project shall be quality
grade intended for heavy-duty "commercial-type" applications.

8. All landscaped areas of the project shall be subject to the posting of a
separate landscape viability assurance bond in conjunction with final
approval of landscaping and irrigation plans by the Planning Division.

f, The City's Building and Safety Division may impose such additional
requiremenis over and above standard code requirements as may be
deemed necessary in order o ensure the integrity of the following
systems: waterproofing; grading and compaction; site drainage; paving;
and commmon area equipment.

g. The property shall be maintained in good order at all times. f said property
is not maintained, the city of Carson shall have the ability to make an
assessment of the property and direct all subsequent costs of clean up or
improvements fo the developer.

County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works

Drainage
Prior to Improvement Plans Approval:

104. Comply with the requirements of the drainage concept/hydrology study, which
was approved on August 8, 2013, fo the satisfaction of the County of Los
Angeles Depariment of Public Works' Land Development Division, Storm Drain
and Hydrology Section. The Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan
(SUSMP), as shown on the tentative map, is not applicable {o this project.

Prior to recordation of a Final Map:

105. Submit plans of drainage facilities as required by hydrology study for design of
drainage facilities to the satisfaction to the Storm Drain and Hydrology Section.

Prior to Building Permit:

106. Frior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan must be approved fo:

a. Provide for the proper distribution of drainage and contributory drainage
from adjoining properties and eliminate the sheet overflow, ponding, and
protect the lots from high velocity scouring action.
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107.

b. Comply with Naticnal Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES),
Stormwater Management Program (SWMP), and Municipal Separate
Storm Sewer System (MS4) requirements. SUSMP as shown on the
tentative map is not applicable to this project.

Prior fo issuance of building permits, & drainage and grading plan must be
approved by Public Works' Land Development Division to:

a. Provide for the proper distribution of drainage including contributory
drainage from adjoining properties.

b. Comply with the current Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Permif,
which can be found at
hito/hwww waterboards.ca.govilosangslaes/waler issues
{proagrams/stormwalter/municioal/incex.shimi.

Geology/Soils

108.

109.

At the grading plan stage, submit two sets of grading plans to Public Works'
Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Division, Soils Section, for verification of
compliance with County codes and policies.

A soils report may be required for review of a grading or building plan. The report
must comply with the provisions of the "Manual for Preparation of Geotechnical
Reporis" prepared by Public Works. The manual is available on the Internet at
hito/Madpw.oro/omed/manual.pdf.

Grading

Requiremenits prior to grading plan approval.

110.

Road
T11.

112,
113.

114.

115.

Provide approval of:

a. The latest drainage concept hydrology study plan by Land Development
Division's, Storm Drain and Hydrology Section.

b. The grading plan by Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Division.

Close any unused driveways with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the
property frontage on Main Street and Jay Street to the satisfaction of the City.

Construct new driveways on Main Street to meet current Americans with
Disabilities Act guidelines and to the satisfaction of the City.

Construct sidewalk on Jay Street to the safisfaction of the City.

Plant street trees along the property frontage on Main Street and Jay Street fo
the satisfaction of the City. Existing trees in the dedicated, or to be dedicated,
right of way shall be removed and replaced, if not acceptable as street frees.

Execute a covenant for private maintenance of curb/parkway drains, if any, 1o the
satisfaction of the City.
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116. Repair any improvements damaged during construction aleng the property
frontage on Main Street and Jay Sireet {o the satisfaction of the City.

117. Prior to final map approval, enter into an agreement with the City-franchised
cable TV operator (if an area is served) to permit the installation of cable in a
common utility trench or provide documentation that steps to provide cable to the
proposed subdivision have been initiated o the satisfaction of the City.

118. Comply with the following street lighting requirements:

a. Provide street lights on concrete poles with underground wiring along the
property frontage on Main Street with fixtures acceptable to Southemrn
California Edison and Public Works. Submit sireet lighting plans along with
existing and/or proposed underground utilities plans as scon as possible,
for review and approval, to Public Works' Traffic and Lighting Division,
Street Lighting Section. For additional information, please contact the
Street Lighting Section at (626) 300-4726.

b. The proposed development, or portions thereof, is not within an existing
Lighting District. Annexation and assessment balloting are required. Upon
tentative map approval, the applicant shall comply with conditions listed
below in order for the Lighting District to pay for the future operation and
maintenance of the sireet lights. The Board of Supervisors must approve
the annexation and levy of assessment (should assessment balloting favor
levy of assessment) prior to filing of the final subdivision maps for each
area with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk.

i. Reguest the Street Lighting Section to commence annexation and
levy of assessment proceedings.

ii. Provide business/property owner's name(s), mailing address{es),
site address, Assessor parcel number(s), and parcel boundaries in
either Microstation or Auto CADD format of territory fc be
developed to the Sireet Lighting Section.

iii. Submit a map of the proposed development including any
roadways conditioned for street lights that are outside the proposed
project area to Street Lighting Section. Contact the Street Lighting
Section for map requirements and with any questions at (626) 300-
4726.

¢. The annexaticn and assessment balloting process takes approximately 12
months or more to complete once the above information is received and
approved. Therefore, untimely compliance with the above will result in a
delay in receiving approval of the street lighting plans or in filing the final
subdivision map for recordation. Information on the annexation and the
assessment balloting process can be obtained by contacting Sireet
Lighting Section at (626) 300-4726.

d. For acceptance of street light transfer of billing, the area must be annexed
into the Lighting District and all street lights in the development, or the
current phase of the development, must be constructed according o
Public Works-approved plans. The coniractor shall submit one complete
set of As-built plans. Provided the above conditions are met, all street
lights in the development, or the current phase of the development, have
been energized, and the developer has requested a transfer of billing at
least by January 1 of the previous year, the Lighting District can assume
responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the street lights by July
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1 of any given year. The transfer of billing could be delayed one or more
years if the above conditions are not met. The Lighting District cannot pay
for the operation and maintenance of street lights on gated private and
future street(s).

Sewer

119,

The subdivider shall install and dedicate main line sewers and serve each
building with a separate house lateral or have approved and bonded sewer pians
on file with the City Engineer.

120. Off-site improvements are required.

121. The subdivider shall send a print of the land division map to the County
Sanitation District with a request for annexation. The request for annexation must
be approved prior to final map approval.

122. Easements are required, subject to review by the City Engineer, to determine the
final locations and requirements.

Water

123. A water system maintained by the water purveyor, with appurtenant facilities to
serve all buildings in the land division, must be provided. The system shall
include fire hydrants of the type and location (both on-site and ofi-site} as
determined by the Fire Depariment. The water mains shall be sized fto
accommodate the fotal domestic and fire flows.

124. There shall be filed with the City Engineer a statement from the water purveyor
indicating that the water system will be operated by the purveyor, that under
normal conditions the system will meet the requirements Tor the land division,
and that water service will be provided to each building.

125. if needed, easements shall be granted o the appropriate agency or entity for the
purpose of ingress, egress, construction, and maintenance of all infrastructures
constructed for this land division fo the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

126. Provide a Verification letter from the water purveyor indicating whether recycle
water is available for irrigation of common landscape area equal to or greater
than 2,500 square feet.

127. Submit landscape and irrigation plans for each multi-family lot in the land
division, with [andscape area greater than 2,500-square-feet, in accordance with
the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

Subdivision

128. Place a note on the final map, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, indicating
that this map is approved as a condominium project for 16 units.

129. Label driveways and multiple access sirips as a private driveway and fire lane
and delineate on the final map to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

130. If reguired, provide suitable turnaround and label the driveway as a private
driveway and fire lane on the final map to the satisfaction of the Fire Department.

131. Provisions shall be made for the continual maintenance of the common areas. .

This can be achieved by the formation of a home owners’ association, comprised
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132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

of the owners of the parcels and those responsible for the maintenance of the
common areas.

Provide reciprocal easements for drainage, ingress/egress, sewer, water, utilities,
and maintenance purposes, etc., over the common driveway in document {o the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Relocate or guitclaim any easements interfering with building locations to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Provide addressing information in Microsoft Excel format o the satisfaction of the
City Enginger.

Private easements shall not be granted or recorded within areas proposed to be
granted, dedicated, or offered for dedication until after the final map is filed with
the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office. It easements are granted after the
date of tentative approval, & subordination must be executed by the easement
holder prior to the filing of the final map.

A final guarantee will be required at the time of the filing of the final map with the
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office.

A final map prepared by, or under the direction of, a pre-1982 registered Civil
Engineer or licensed Land Surveyor must be processed through the City
Engineer prior to being filed with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office.

The following finding should be made by the City Council if any dedications are
made by ceriificate on the final map:

The City Council hereby determines that division and development of the
property in the manner set forth on the map of Tract No. 72190 will not
unreasonably interfere with the free and complete exercise of the public
entity and/or public utility rights of way and/or easements within the tract.
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WATER
RECLANMATION

COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

1955 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 20601-1400
Meiting Address: PO, Box 4998, Whittier, CA 70607-4998 GRACE ROBINSON CHAN
Telephone: (562} 699-7411, FAX: {562) 699-5472 Chief Engineer and Genergl Manager

veww laesd. org

June 14, 2013

Ref. File No: 2628777

Mr, Thomas T. Yuge, P.E.
Cetech Engineering

2252 W. Carson Street, Suite B
Torrance, CA 90501 :

Prear Mr. Yuge:

Vestine Tentative Parcel Map No, 72086

The County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County (Districts) received the request and plan
for the subject project, forwarded by your office, on May 28, 2013. The proposed project is located
within the jurisdictional boundaries of District No. 8. We offer the following comments regarding
sewerage service: ' o o ' o ‘

1. The wastewater flow originating from the project site will discharge directly to-the Districts’
Grace Streef Sections 2 and 3 Trunk Sewer, located in 213" Street at Fries Avenue. This 15-inch
dismetér trink sewer has-a design capacity of 1.2 million gallons per day (mgd) and conveyed a
peak flow of 0.6 mgd when last measured in 2012. A direct connection to a Districts' trunk sewer
requires a Trunk Sewer Connection Permit, issued by the Districts. For information regarding the
permit, please contact the Public Counter at extension 1205.

2. The wastewater generated from the project site is treated at the Joint Water Pollution Control
Plant located in the City of Carson, which has a design capacity of 400 mgd and currently
processes an average flow of 265.3 mgd.

3. In order to estimate the volume of wastewater a development will generate, go to
www.lacsd org, Wastewater & Sewer Systerns, Will Serve Program, and click on the Table 1,
L.oadings for Each Class of Land Use link.

4. The Districts are authorized by the California Health and Safety Code to charge a fee for the
privilege of connecting (directly or indirectly) to the Districts' Sewerage System or increasing the
strength or quantity of wastewater atfributable to a particular parcel or operation already
connected. This connection fee is a capital facilities fee that is imposed in an amount sufficient to
construct an incremental expansion of the Sewerage System to accommodate the proposed
project. Payment of a connection fee will be required before a permit to connect to the sewer is
issued. For a copy of the Connection Fee Information’ Sheet, go to www.lacsd.org, Wastewater &

Sewer Systems, Will Serve Program, and click on the appropriate link. For more specific
‘information regarding the connection fee application procedure and fees, please contact the
‘Cennection Fee Counter at extension 2727, ' . :

LA el
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Mr, Thomas T. Yuge - June 14, 2013

5. In order for the Districts to conform to the requirements of the Federal Clean Ajr Act (CAA), the
design capacities of the Districts' wastewater freatrment facilities are based on the regional growth
forecast adopted by the Southern California Association of Governmenis (SCAG). Specific
nolicies included in the development of the SCAG regional growth forecast are incorporated into
clean air plans, which are prepared by the South Coast and Aniclope Valley Air Quality
Management Districts in order to improve air quality in the South Coast and Mojave Desert Alr
Rasins as mandated by the CAA. All expansions of Districts' facilities must be sized and service
phased in a manner that will be consistent with the SCAG regional growth forecast for the
counties of Los Angeles, Orange, San Bernardino, Riverside, Ventura, and Imperial. The
available capacity of the Districts' treatment facilities will, therefore, be limited to levels
associated with the approved growth identified by SCAG. As such, this letter does not constitute
a guarantee of wastewater service, but is to advise you that the Districts intend to provide this
service up to the levels that are legally permitted and to inform you of the currenily existing
capacity and any proposed expansion of the Districts’ facilities.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (562) 908-4288, extension 2717,
Very truly yours,

Grace Robinson Chan

,

Adriana Raza
Customer Service Specialist
Facilities Planning Department

AR: ar

Doc # 2628896.D08




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commierce, California 90040

CONDITEONS OF APPROVAL FOR SUBDIVISIONS - INCORPORATED

Subdivision No:  PM 72086 Map Date  April 28, 2013
545, 547, and 549 213" Street

CUP. City Carson

] FIRE DEPARTMENT HOLID on the tentative map shall remain until verification from the Los Angeles County Fire Dept.
Planning Section is received, stating adequacy of service. Contact (323) 881-2404.

] Access shall comply with Section 503 of the Fire Code, which reguires all weather access.
_ All weather access may require paving,

] Fire Department Access shall be extended to within 150 feet distance of any exterior portion of all structures.

] Where driveways extend further than 150 feet and are of single access design, turnarounds suitable for fire protection
equipment use shall be provided and shown on the final map. Turnarounds shail be designed, constructed and maintained
to insure their integrity for Fire Department use. Where topography dictates, turmarounds shall be provided for driveways
that extend over 150 feet in length.

M Private driveways shall be indicated on the final map as “Private Driveway and Firelane” with the widths clearly depicted
and shall be maintained in accordance with the Fire Code. .

1 Vehicular access must be provided and maintained serviceable throughout construction to all required fire hydrants,

All required fire hydrants shall be installed, tested and accepted prior to consiruction,

1 This property is located within the area described by the Fire Departiment as “Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone” {(formerly
Fire Zone 4). A *Fuel Modification Plan” shail be submitted and approved prior to final map clearance. (Contact the Fuel
Modification Unit, Fire Station #32, 603 North Angeleno Avenue, Azusa, CA 91702-2904, Phone {626} 969-5203, for details).

P4 Provide Fire Department or City approved street signs and building access numbers prior to occupancy.

[ Additional fire protection systems shall be installed in lieu of suitable access and/or fire protection water.

] The final concept map, which has been submitted to this department for review, has fulfilled the conditions of approval
recommended by this department for access only.

1 These conditions shall be secured by a C.U.P. and/or Covenant and Agreement approved by the County of Los Angeles
Fire Department prior to final map clearance. '

] The Fire Department, Land Devefopment Unit has no additiona! requirements for this division of land at this time. Additional

Fire Department requirements will be required when this land is further subdivided and/or during the building permit process.

Comments:  This project is cleared for public hearing.

INSPECTOR  Amcy ﬁgﬂ@ﬁéj‘ﬁyﬁ/ DATE  June 13,2013

Land Development U{u't - Fire Prevention Division - (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783
Form 266 501




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, Califomia 90040

WATER SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS - INCORPORATED

Subdivision No:  PM 72086 Map Date  April 28, 2013
545, 547, and 549 313th Street
Revised City  Carson
Bg Provide water mains, fire hydrants and fire flows as required by the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, for ali land shown on

map which shall be recorded.

B

The required fire flow for public fire hydrants af this location is 125¢ gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of 2_hours, over
and above maximum daily domestic demand. 2. Hydrant(s) flowing simuitaneotisly tnay be used to achieve thé Fequired fire Tlgw ™

The required fire flow for on-site fire hydrants at this location is gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of ___ hours, over
and above maximum daily domestic demand. ___ Hydrant(s) flowing simultaneously may be used to achieve the required fire flow.

g o

Fire hydrant requirements are as follows:

Install public fire hydrant(s). Upgrade ___ Verify (flow test) existing Public fire hydrane(s).
Instail private on-site fire hydrant(s). Upgrade Verily (flow test) existing On-Site fire hydrant(s).

[

All hydrants ghall measure 6”x 4"x 2-1/2" brass or bronze, conforming to current AWWA standard C503 or approved equal. All
on-site hydrants shall be installed a minimum of 25° fzet from a structure or protecied by a two (2) hour rated firewall,

] Location: As per map on file with the office.
[ Other location:

All required fire hydrants shall be instalied, tested and accepted or bonded for prior to Final Map approval.
Wehioular access shall e provided and maintained serviceable throngheut construciion.

0O

The County of Los Angeles Fire Department is not setting requirements for water mains, fire hydrants and fire flows as a
condition of approval for this division of Jand as presently zoned and/or submitted,

Additjonal water system requirements may be required when this land is further subdivided and/or during the building permit
process,

Hydrants and five flows are adequate to meet current Fire Department requirements.

] Fire hydrant upgrade is not necessary if existing hydrani(s) meet(s) fire flow requirements.
Submit original water availability form to this office.

. SUBMIT COMPLETED (OREGINAL ONLY) FIRE FLOW AVAILABILITY FORM TO THIS OFFICE FOR REVIEW.,

COMMENTS:  Per California Water Service Company Dominguez District, the Fire Flow Availability form dated June 6, 2013,
indicates adeguate fire hydrant spacing and fiow requirements for existing fire hydrants, Additional fire
hydrants mav be reguired for this project.

All hydrants shall be installed in conformance with Title 20, County of Los Angeles Government Code and County of Los Angeles Fire Code, ar appropriate City regulations,
This shall include minimum six-inch diameter mains, Arrangements to meet these requirements must be made with the water purveyor serving the area,

By Inspector  Nancy Rodeheffer %7 / Date  June 13, 2013

Land Development Unit - Fire Prevention: Division — (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-5783
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500 Foot Radius Map
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